ratified by the Board of Selectmen and the Professional Firefighter’s of Pelham, International Association 
of Fire Fighters (IAFF), Local 4546, which calls for the following increases in salary and benefits and to 
further raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Five Hundred and 
Twenty One Dollars ($123,521) to fund this year of the agreement, such sum representing the additional 
costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that 
would be paid at current staffing levels? (Majority vote required)

[...]

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by 
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget 
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth herein 
totaling Twenty-Two Million, Three Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Twenty-Three 
Dollars ($22,377,323)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Twenty One Million, 
Seven Hundred and Twenty-Seven Thousand, Four-Hundred and Twenty-Seven Dollars ($21,727,427) 
which is the same as last year with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by 
law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to 
take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

Prior to the Deliberative Session, the Budget Committee (11-0-0) and the Board of Selectmen (5-
0-0) both recommended a Town operating budget of $22,377,323.  

Article #10: Police Vehicle Lease Purchase 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the selectmen to enter into a three-year lease-purchase 
agreement in the amount of Four-Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars ($456,000) for the purpose of 
leasing and purchasing seven cruisers for the Police Department and to raise and appropriate the sum 
of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for the first year's payment for that purpose. All 
proceeds from sale of any vehicles to be replaced by the vehicles purchased under this warrant article 
will be used to offset the cost of the acquired vehicles. This capital lease agreement contains a non-

[...]

A NO vote would eliminate the creation of a Fire Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund and likely lead 
to a future full cost warrant article for a fire truck. 

Article #12: Third School Resource Officer 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty-Seven Thousand Nine-Hundred 
Forty-Nine Dollars ($87,949), for the purpose of hiring and equipping an additional School Resource 
Officer effective April 1, 2025. Said amount includes anticipated wages, benefits, taxes, and retirement 
contributions. If approved, the appropriation for this position will become part of the annual operating

[...]

public water supply in the Sherburne Road area of Town. If funds are not approved, the Water 
Commission would need to try and seek funding from other sources. 

Article #14: Highway Block Grant 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($350,000) for repair, maintenance, purchase of equipment and upgrading of Town roads, to be offset by 
anticipated Highway Block Grant funds? This special article will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 
32:7, IV. No money to be raised by taxation.  (Majority vote required)

[...]

A NO vote still means we receive this state shared revenue source.  However, we will no longer 
have the non-lapsing appropriation. 

Article #15: Mammoth/Marsh Roundabout Additional Funding 

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate an additional sum of Two-Million One-Hundred Four-
Thousand and Eight Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($2,104,813) for the purpose of constructing a roundabout 
located at Mammoth Road and Marsh Road, of which One-Million Six-Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand 
One-Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($1,667,189) will be funded by the New Hampshire Department of 
Transportation (NHDOT) as a Congestion Mitigation Air Quality Program Grant, and Four-Hundred Thirty-
Seven Thousand and Six-Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($437,624) to be expended from the Unassigned 
Fund Balance. No money to be raised by taxation. This appropriation is in addition to the non-lapsing 
appropriation authorized by Article 8 of the 2024 Town Meeting for the construction of two roundabouts 
at the intersections of Sherburne Road and Mammoth Road and Mammoth Road and Marsh Road.

[...]

effective 90 days after adoption and shall continue until rescinded by vote of the Town meeting. (Majority 
vote required) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-0-1) 

Article #24: Citizens Petition 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) 
for the Pelham Trails Subcommittee, for the purpose of funding expenditures directly related to the 
development, improvement, and maintenance of Town trails infrastructure, including but not limited to 
trail repairs, signage, construction of new trails, and maintenance of existing trails.